supported by a mortgage lien on the property in favor of the donees. 

* * * 
Mrs. Bagdan has continued to own a fractional interest in the farm 

since 1998 when the deed was signed and recorded. At the end of 1999 
(we failed to have any documents executed in 1999), Norma Bagdan 
continued to own the sum of Two Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand Dollars 
($247,000.00) in equity of the farm with One Hundred Thousand Dollars 
having already been gifted over the course of the last five years. We have 
used the assessment of the property to compute the value. 

It is our intent to complete the gift this year with the remainder of